TLV431
1.24V Cost effective shunt regulator
Description
Order Information
The TLV431 is a three terminal adjustable shunt
regulator offering excellent temperature
stability and output current handling capability
up to 20mA. The output voltage may be set to

• Improved Zener
• Variable reference
TOL Order code Pack Part
mark
Status Reel Size
(inches)
Tape width
(mm)
Quantity
per reel
1%
TLV431AE5TA SOT23-5 V1A Active 7 8 3000
TLV431AFTA SOT23 V1A Active 7 8 3000
TLV431AH6TA SC70-6 V1A Active 7 8 3000
0.5%
TLV431BE5TA SOT23-5 V1B Active 7 8 3000
TLV431BFTA SOT23 V1B Active 7 8 3000
TLV431BH6TA SC70-6 V1B Active 7 8 3000
3
REF    1
CATHODE   2
ANODE
6    ANODE  CATHODE    1
REF   3
N/C‡     2
4    NC
5    NC ‡
5    ANODE     1
CATHODE   3
N/C ‡     2
  4    REF
N/C
Issue 1 - June 2008 1 www.zetex.com
© Zetex Semiconductors plc 2008
TLV431
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Cathode Voltage (VKA) ...........................................................................  20V
Continuous Cathode Current (IKA) ...........................................  -20 to 20mA
Reference input current range (IREF)..............................  -0.050 mA to 3mA
Operating Junction Temperature.............................................  -40 to 150°C
Storage Temperature ...............................................................  -55 to 150°C
Operation above the absolute maximum rating may cause device failure. Operation at the
absolute maximum ratings, for extended periods, may reduce device reliability.
Unless otherwise stated voltages specified are relative to the ANODE pin.
Package Thermal Data
Recommended Operating Conditions
Package θJA PDIS
TA =25°C,  TJ = 150°C
SOT23 380°C/W 330 mW
SOT23-5 250°C/W 500 mW
SC70-6 380oC/W 330mW
Min Max Units
VKA Cathode Voltage VREF 18 V
IKA Cathode Current 0.1 15 mA
TA Operating Ambient temperature range -40 125 °C
Issue 1 - June 2008 2 www.zetex.com
© Zetex Semiconductors plc 2008
TLV431
Electrical Characteristics
Electrical characteristics over recommended operating conditions, IKA = 10mA, TA = 25°C,
unless otherwise stated.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
VREF Reference voltage
VKA = VREF
TA = 25°C
TLV431A 1.228 1.24 1.252
V
TLV431B 1.234 1.24 1.246
VKA = VREF
TA = 0 to 70°C
TLV431A 1.221 1.259